For properties that currently have a high vacancy rate or short-term leases in non-A-locations the influence of the ap-
praiser’s assumptions on the property value is higher than for properties in prime locations with cash flows that are
secured by long-term contracts.

The property values established by external appraisers depend on several parameters, some of which influence each
other in a complex way. For the purposes of a sensitivity analysis for sub-portfolios in respect of changes in value
caused by the change in one parameter, individual input factors vary (while other factors stay unchanged) in order to
present possible changes.

The below tables illustrate the sensitivity of the fair values to a change in expected rental income (for the purposes of
this model, defined as market rent) and in the yields (term yield – capitalization interest rate for the average expected
remaining term of the current rental contracts and reversionary yield – capitalization interest rate for expected rental
income after expiration of the current rental contracts) for all investment properties, other than properties held for sale.

2022

Office Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 0.75% 5.97% 11.18% 16.39% 21.60%

–5% –4.51% 0.40% 5.30% 10.20% 15.10%

0% –9.24% –4.62% 0.00% 4.62% 9.24%

+5% –13.53% –9.16% –4.79% –0.43% 3.94%

+10% –17.43% –13.29% –9.15% –5.01% –0.88%

2021

Office Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 0.49% 5.86% 11.24% 16.61% 21.98%

–5% –4.79% 0.26% 5.32% 10.38% 15.44%

0% –9.55% –4.78% 0.00% 4.78% 9.55%

+5% –13.86% –9.34% –4.82% –0.30% 4.22%

+10% –17.77% –13.48% –9.20% –4.91% –0.62%

2022

Office Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 2.66% 7.28% 11.89% 16.51% 21.13%

– 5% –2.98% 1.32% 5.63% 9.94% 14.25%

0% –8.06% –4.03% 0.00% 4.03% 8.06%

+5% –12.65% –8.87% –5.09% –1.31% 2.47%

+10% –16.83% –13.27% –9.71% –6.16% –2.60%

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

157

2021

Office Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 2.30% 6.95% 11.59% 16.24% 20.89%

–5% –3.20% 1.15% 5.49% 9.83% 14.17%

0% –8.14% –4.07% 0.00% 4.07% 8.14%

+5% –12.61% –8.78% –4.96% –1.14% 2.68%

+10% –16.66% –13.07% –9.47% –5.87% –2.27%

2022

Office Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 1.86% 6.94% 12.03% 17.11% 22.20%

–5% –3.85% 0.92% 5.70% 10.47% 15.25%

0% –8.99% –4.49% 0.00% 4.49% 8.99%

+5% –13.64% –9.40% –5.15% –0.91% 3.33%

+10% –17.87% –13.86% –9.84% –5.83% –1.81%

2021 restated

Office Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 1.80% 6.91% 12.03% 17.14% 22.26%

–5% –3.91% 0.89% 5.70% 10.50% 15.31%

0% –9.05% –4.53% 0.00% 4.53% 9.05%

+5% –13.70% –9.43% –5.15% –0.88% 3.39%

+10% –17.93% –13.88% –9.84% –5.80% –1.75%

2022

Retail Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 0.13% 5.77% 11.40% 17.04% 22.68%

–5% –5.23% 0.09% 5.40% 10.72% 16.04%

0% –10.06% –5.03% 0.00% 5.03% 10.06%

+5% –14.42% –9.65% –4.89% –0.12% 4.65%

+10% –18.39% –13.86% –9.33% –4.80% –0.27%

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

158

2021

Retail Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 0.41% 5.98% 11.56% 17.13% 22.70%

–5% –5.03% 0.22% 5.47% 10.73% 15.98%

0% –9.92% –4.96% 0.00% 4.96% 9.92%

+5% –14.35% –9.65% –4.95% –0.25% 4.45%

+10% –18.38% –13.92% –9.45% –4.99% –0.53%

2022

Hotel Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% - - - - -

–5% - - - - -

0% - - - - -

+5% - - - - -

+10% - - - - -

2021

Hotel Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 2.55% 7.52% 12.50% 17.48% 22.46%

–5% –3.37% 1.28% 5.92% 10.57% 15.21%

0% –8.69% –4.35% 0.00% 4.35% 8.69%

+5% –13.51% –9.43% –5.36% –1.28% 2.79%

+10% –17.89% –14.06% –10.23% –6.40% –2.56%

2022

Hotel Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 3.94% 7.13% 10.33% 13.52% 16.72%

–5% –0.99% 1.95% 4.90% 7.84% 10.78%

0% –5.44% –2.72% 0.00% 2.72% 5.44%

+5% –9.48% –6.96% –4.43% –1.91% 0.61%

+10% –13.16% –10.81% –8.47% –6.13% –3.79%

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

159

2021

Hotel Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 4.35% 7.64% 10.94% 14.23% 17.53%

–5% –0.88% 2.15% 5.18% 8.21% 11.25%

0% –5.59% –2.80% 0.00% 2.80% 5.59%

+5% –9.86% –7.28% –4.69% –2.10% 0.48%

+10% –13.75% –11.35% –8.95% –6.56% –4.16%

2022

Other Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 0.32% 5.98% 11.65% 17.32% 22.98%

–5% –5.19% 0.17% 5.52% 10.87% 16.22%

0% –10.14% –5.07% 0.00% 5.07% 10.14%

+5% –14.62% –9.81% –4.99% –0.18% 4.63%

+10% –18.69% –14.11% –9.53% –4.95% –0.37%

2021

Other Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 0.55% 6.33% 12.12% 17.90% 23.69%

–5% –5.18% 0.28% 5.74% 11.20% 16.66%

0% –10.33% –5.16% 0.00% 5.16% 10.33%

+5% –14.99% –10.09% –5.19% –0.30% 4.60%

+10% –19.22% –14.57% –9.91% –5.26% –0.61%

2022

Other Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% –0.32% 5.46% 11.23% 17.00% 22.78%

–5% –5.60% –0.14% 5.32% 10.78% 16.24%

0% –10.36% –5.18% 0.00% 5.18% 10.36%

+5% –14.66% –9.74% –4.81% 0.11% 5.04%

+10% –18.58% –13.88% –9.19% –4.49% 0.20%

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

160

2021

Other Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% –0.21% 5.56% 11.34% 17.11% 22.89%

–5% –5.55% –0.09% 5.37% 10.83% 16.29%

0% –10.36% –5.18% 0.00% 5.18% 10.36%

+5% –14.70% –9.78% –4.86% 0.06% 4.99%

+10% –18.65% –13.96% –9.27% –4.58% 0.11%

For the development projects under realisation, which are valued by the residual value method, the table below illus-
trates the sensitivity of the fair value to an increase or decrease in the projected outstanding development and construc-
tion costs. Development projects actively being developed were used as the basis.

2022 Still outstanding capital expenditures

in € M –10% –5% Initial value +5% +10%

Outstanding capital expenditure 257.2 271.4 285.7 300.0 314.3

Fair value 350.0 335.7 321.4 307.1 292.8

Changes to initial value 8.9% 4.4% 0.0% –4.4% –8.9%

2021 Still outstanding capital expenditures

in € M –10% –5% Initial value +5% +10%

Outstanding capital expenditure 1,506.0 1,589.7 1,673.3 1,757.0 1,840.7

Fair value 1,076.8 993.1 909.5 825.8 742.1

Changes to initial value 18.4% 9.2% 0.0% –9.2% –18.4%

The sensitivity analysis of the projects under development is based on an average percentage of completion of
approximately 40% (2021: 27%) as at the balance sheet date, related to total construction costs. The sensitivity only
relates to the outstanding costs of the building constructions works. The outstanding capital expenditures will reduce
with the increase of the percentage of completion. Based on the residual value method this leads to an increase in the
fair value of the projects under development. An increase or decrease of the outstanding capital expenditures leads to
an inverse development of the fair value of the projects under development, within the residual value method.

[…]

The Supervisory Board of CA Immobilien Anlagen AG and the Chairwoman of the Management Board, Silvia
Schmitten-Walgenbach, have mutually agreed on 21.3.2023 that Silvia Schmitten-Walgenbach’s contract will be termi-
nated as of 31.3.2023.

9.8. New and amended standards and interpretations
a) Changes in presentation, which have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements

The presentation and accounting policies remain unchanged compared to previous year.

Discontinued operation – Restatement of prior year

On 22.11.2022, CA Immo Group signed and closed the sale of the Romanian portfolio. The Romanian portfolio repre-
sents a geographical area of operations and thus, Romania is shown as a discontinued operation according to IFRS 5.
On the consolidated income statement, the net income (after tax) from the Romanian portfolio is presented as a separate
line in the reporting period 2022 and the prior year period 2021.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

215

The 2021 comparative amounts of the consolidated income statement were correspondingly restated:

€ K 2021 Adjustment 2021

as reported restated

Rental income 229,111 –27,966 201,145

Operating costs charged to tenants 51,053 –7,140 43,913

Operating expenses –57,600 7,424 –50,176

Other expenses directly related to properties rented –23,102 4,675 –18,427

Net rental income 199,462 –23,007 176,455

Other expenses directly related to properties under development –1,854 0 –1,854

Result from trading and construction works 6,675 0 6,675

Result from the sale of investment properties 52,660 0 52,660

Income from services 8,137 0 8,137

Indirect expenses –58,222 2,270 –55,952

Other operating income 3,235 –6 3,229

EBITDA 210,093 –20,743 189,350

Depreciation and impairment/reversal –5,293 75 –5,218

Revaluation gain 602,360 –7,777 594,583

Revaluation loss –61,213 4,061 –57,152

Result from revaluation 541,147 –3,716 537,431

Result from joint ventures 3,618 0 3,618

Result of operations (EBIT) 749,565 –24,384 725,181

Finance costs –47,619 11 –47,608

Foreign currency gains/losses –69 17 –52

Result from derivatives –25,945 0 –25,945

Result from financial investments –756 0 –756

Financial result –74,389 28 –74,361

Net result before taxes (EBT) 675,176 –24,356 650,820

Current income tax  –30,939 931 –30,008

Deferred taxes –164,436 2,430 –162,006

Income tax expense –195,375 3,361 –192,014

Consolidated net income from continuing operations 479,801 –20,995 458,805

Consolidated net income from discontinued operation 0 20,995 20,995

Consolidated net income 479,801 0 479,801

Earnings per share in € (basic = diluted) €4.89 0 €4.89

Basic = diluted earnings per share in € from continuing operations €4.89  (€0.21) €4.67

Basic = diluted earnings per share in € from discontinued operation €0.00  €0.21  €0.21

For a better presentation, CA Immo Group started showing in 2022 the “Change in restricted cash for loans” sepa-
rately in cashflow from financing activities (until then in the “repayment of loans incl. interest rate derivatives”. This
led to a restatement of the comparative information of 2021.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

216

€ K 2021 Adjustment 2021

as reported restated

Operating activities

Net result before taxes from continuing operations 675,176 –24,356 650,820

Net result before taxes from discontinued operation 0 24,356 24,356

Cash flow from operations 123,894 0 123,894

Cash flow from operating activities 150,858 0 150,858

Cash flow from investing activities –10,327 0 –10,327

Change restricted cash for loans 0 –2,556 –2,556

Repayment of loans incl. interest rate derivatives –70,535 2,556 –67,979

Cash flow from financing activities –445,101 0 –445,101

Net change in cash and cash equivalents –304,569 0 –304,569

Due to the presentation of Romania as a discontinued operation, the former core market of Romania (previously in-
cluded in the segment Eastern Europe core regions) is not included in the segment reporting anymore. The prior year
numbers 2021 have been restated. The column “Transition Consolidation” includes the balance sheet numbers of the
discontinued operation in Romania as at 31.12.2021 to reconcile the segments to the group balance sheet as at
31.12.2021. The management fees of the holding company charged to the discontinued operation are not shown as in-
come from services in the column holding anymore.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

217

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

218

€ K Eastern Europe

core regions

Eastern Europe

core regions

2021 Income producing

(as reported)

Adjustment Eastern

Europe core regions

Income producing

(restated)

Rental income 110,110 –27,966 82,144

Rental income with other operating segments 0 0 0

Operating costs charged to tenants 29,173 –7,140 22,032

Operating expenses –32,460 7,424 –25,036

Other expenses directly related to properties rented –11,436 4,675 –6,760

Net rental income 95,386 –23,007 72,380

Income from services 550 0 550

Indirect expenses –13,907 3,441 –10,467

Other operating income 2,428 –6 2,422

EBITDA 88,887 –19,572 69,315

Depreciation and impairment/reversal –452 75 –377

Result from revaluation 4,671 –3,716 955

Result of operations (EBIT) 93,106 –23,213 69,893

Timing of revenue recognition

Income from services 550 0 550

Total income IFRS 15 - transferred over time 29,723 –7,140 22,582

Total income IFRS 15 53,666 –7,140 46,526

31.12.2021

Property assets 1,868,565 –395,434 1,473,132

Other assets 215,553 –7,661 207,893

Deferred tax assets 652 –35 617

Segment assets 2,084,771 –403,129 1,681,642

Interest-bearing liabilities 690,135 –113,430 576,706

Other liabilities 96,702 –12,182 84,521

Deferred tax liabilities incl. current income tax liabilities 67,618 –19,033 48,585

Liabilities 854,455 –144,644 709,811

Shareholders' equity 1,230,315 –258,485 971,830

Capital expenditures 13,211 –2,827 10,384

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

219

Transition Transition

Holding

(as reported)

Adjustment

Holding

Holding (restated) Consolidation

(as reported)

Adjustment

Consolidation

Consolidation

(restated)

0 0 0 –2,138 0 –2,138

0 0 0 –1,256 0 –1,256

0 0 0 78 0 78

0 0 0 411 0 411

0 0 0 545 0 545

0 0 0 –2,361 0 –2,361

7,788 –1,170 6,618 –10,090 1,170 –8,920

–30,922 0 –30,922 11,123 –1,171 9,952

45 0 45 –234 0 –234

–23,089 –1,170 –24,259 –19,208 –1 –19,209

–536 0 –536 168 0 168

0 0 0 0 0 0

–23,625 –1,170 –24,795 –15,422 –1 –15,423

7,788 –1,170 6,618 –10,090 1,170 –8,920

7,788 –1,170 6,618 –13,450 1,170 –12,280

7,788 –1,170 6,618 –43,848 1,170 –42,678

0 0 0 –168,106 395,434 227,328

1,085,557 0 1,085,557 –1,136,637 7,661 –1,128,976

30,809 0 30,809 –32,256 35 –32,221

1,116,366 0 1,116,366 –1,336,998 403,129 –933,869

1,460,513 0 1,460,513 –1,111,590 113,430 –998,161

269,185 0 269,185 –120,674 12,182 –108,493

632 0 632 –34,165 19,033 –15,132

1,730,330 0 1,730,330 –1,266,430 144,644 –1,121,785

–613,963 0 –613,963 –70,569 258,485 187,916

1,053 0 1,053 –21,741 2,827 –18,913

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

220

The 2021 comparative amounts of the tax reconciliation were correspondingly restated due to the presentation of Ro-
mania as a discontinued operation:

€ K 2021 Adjustment 2021

as reported restated

Net result before taxes 675,176 –24,356 650,820

Expected tax expenses (tax rate Austria 25.0%/prior year 25.0%) –168,794 6,089 –162,705

Non-usable tax losses carried forward –139 76 –64

Non tax-deductible expense and permanent differences –4,249 88 –4,162

Differing tax rates –16,114 –1,653 –17,767

Tax-exempt income 543 –1 542

Adjustment of prior periods 1,398 –63 1,335

Amortisation/Reversal of amortisation of deferred tax assets –955 78 –877

Exchange rate differences not affecting tax 1,456 246 1,702

Tax impact on eliminated income in connection with discontinued operation 0  –1,498 –1,498

Effective tax expense –195,375 3,361 –192,014

Romania has been excluded from the 2021 comparative amounts of the future minimum rental income.

€ K 2021 Adjustment 2021

as reported restated

In the following year 201,833 –28,215 173,618

in the second year 172,673 –23,499 149,174

in the third year 137,209 –11,862 125,347

in the fourth year 101,234 –6,747 94,488

in the fifth year 77,380 –5,028 72,352

after more than five years 169,890 –5,364 164,526

Total 860,220 –80,714 779,505

b) First-time application of new and revised standards and interpretations not materially influencing the
consolidated financial statements

The following standards and interpretations, already adopted by the EU, were applicable for the first time in the busi-
ness year 2022:

Standard / Interpretation Content Entry into force1)

Amendments to IFRS 16 Covid- 19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021 1.4.20211)

Amendments to IFRS 3 Reference to the Conceptual Framework 1.1.20221)

Amendments to IAS 37 Cost of Fulfilling a Contract 1.1.20221)

Amendments to IAS 16 Proceeds before Intended Use 1.1.20221)